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FARM NET INCOME, - 1950 

0TTA.A, April 30, 195 1 : The Dominion Bureau of Statistics issues today its 
annual report on the net income of firm operators from farming operations for the 
years 1946 to  1950.  Preliminary estimates in( 4.icate that farmers' net income from 
farming operations in 1950 amounted to 1,461.7 million dollars, almost 10 per cent 
below the 1949 figure of 1,615.8 million dollarj and almost 12 per cent below the 
record high of 1,650.7 million realized in 1948.  This decline comes as a result of 
a substantial decline in cash income, a smaller value of income in kind and a 
continued increase in farm operating expenses and depreciation charges. Compared 
with 1949, cash income from the sale of farm products at 2,223.5 million dollars 
is down nearly 11 per cent, while income in kind at 337.3 million dollars has 
declined about 4  per cent. Farm operating expenses and depreciation charges totalling 
1,243.7 million dollars were almost 6 per cent above the 1949 level. Increases in 
the year-end, farm-held sbDcks of grain in 1950  more than offset a decline in year-end 
livestock numbers to give an over-all inventory increase for the first time since 
1942. 

The decline in net income was not evident in all provinces. Increases were 
recorded for Prinee Edward Island, Nova Scotia, Quebec and Ontario with gains ranging 
from 1.2 per cent in .uebec to 10.3 per cent in Nova Scotia. The declines occurring 
in the other provinces varied from 4.2 per cent in New Brunswick to 27.7 per cent in 
Saskatchewan. 

TABLE 1.- NET INCOME OF FARM OPSRATORS FROM FARMING OPERATIONS, BY PROVINCES, 1948-1950 
(million dollars) 

1 950 1949 1948 
(preliminary) (revised) (revised) 

Prince edward Island 13.1 12.8 13.3 
Nova Scotia 23.3 21.1 20.0 
New Brunswick 30.7 32.1 32.2 
Quebec 254.0 253.9 251.0 
Ontario 453. 2  441.2 426.9 
Manitoba 125.6 146.5 176.3 
Saskatchewan 273. 6  378.5 371.2 
Alberta 244.8 278.5 106.1 
British Columbia 43.4 54.2 3.7 

CANADA 1,461.7 1,615.8 1,650.7 

NOTE: 	Net Farm Income in this report includes the estimated rental value of farm 
homes and supplementary payments made unler the provisions of the Prairie 
Farm Assistance Act. 	It does not include estimates for Newfoundland. 



TABL2A.- NET I1CO 	0F FiUM 0PRTORS FROLL 

P.E.I. 	N. S. 	I. B. 	(ue. 	Ont. 

(Thousand 

1. Cashincome ..... , ........ ... ..... 22,1O6 39,556 46,699 361,651 679,437 
2. Income in kind 4,528 14,636 14,714 82,567 101,378 
3. Value of inventory chanes + 384 + 1.148 -415 + 8,443 +30,429 
4. Gross 	income 	........ . ..... 27,018 55,340 60,998 452,661 811,244 
5. Operating & depreciation........ o 13,893 32,070 30,283 198,650 358,029 
6. Net income (ex. 	supp. pay.)..., 13,125 23,270 30,715 254,011 453,215 
7. Supplementary payments - - - - - 
8. Net incorne 13,125 23,270 30,715 254,011 453, 2 15 

Includes estLmated rental value of farm homes and supplementary payments made under 
- - 500 dollars or less. 

TABLE 2B.- I1:cuME 
(1}tousand 

1.  Dairy products................... 786 2,389 3,119 12,558 15,413 
2.  Poultry & 	eggs... ......... . ..... . 630 2,069 1,421 7,102 11 0 869 
3.  Meat .................. . ..... ..... 448 886 1,058 11,270 13,615 
4.  Fruits & ve6etable3 	/........... 592 2,340 2,502 11,960 1,133 
5.  Honey & maple nroducts ...... ..... 3 11 32 2,765 780 
6.  Forest products.................. 1,202 4,169 4,587 24,184 19,347 
7.  Other 	pro1ucts 	................ 6 13 9 212 5 
B. jiouserent,. ..... . ... . .... ....... 861 2,759 1,986 12,516 24,216 
9 . Total............................ 4,528 14,636 14,714 82,567 101,378 

/ Includes potatoes. 	2/ 	ool and cereal products. 

TABLE 2C . - FAHiv OPi2TI NG 
(Thousand 

1. Taxes....... ..................... 444 3,275 5,156 11,373 37,344 
2 • Net 	rent..... ........... .... .... . 1 - - 327 3,259 
3.  Hired 	labour ............. ........ 2,467 7,455 4,726 19,043 36,973 
4.  Interest on indebtedness 	/...... 374 376 375 5,848 10,534 
5.  Feed & 	seed 	........ 3,382 8,157 6,688 92,788 117,246 
6.  Tractor.... .... ,......., ...... ... 262 632 539 4,000 15,848 
7.  Truck... ......................... 235 928 762 4,128 7,878 
8.  Automobile 	/..................o. 393 865 959 4,317 17,231 
9.  Machinery repairs 	........... 339 847 992 5,840 10,990 

10.  Fertiliser... .... ... 	... ........ 2,538 1,794 3,485 6,977 16,994 
11.  Fruit & veetab1e supplies 5,1 .e.. 443 1,742 1,111 4,701 10,193 
12.  Building repairs. ....... ......... 717 1,576 1,309 9,771 16,792 
13.  bliscelluneous 	................ 1,013 1,761 1,802 11,983 19,672 
14.  Total operating. ....... . ..... .... 12 2 608 29,428 27,904 181,101 322,954 
15.  Depreciation, bldg. 	& machinery. 1,285 2,642 2,379 17,549 35,075 
16.  Operating & depreciation... ..... . 13,893 32,070 30,283 198,650 358,029 

/ Mortgages, ar'reements for sale and unsecured debts. 	Includes only purchases 
farm business. 5 Includes repair parts and machine shop charges. / Includes sprays, 
water rent, fence repairs, rope, salt, hardware, etc. 



FAEUING 0PR.TIONS, CANADA BY PR0VINCES/ - 1950 

Man. .Jask. Alta. B. C. CADA 

Dollars) 

195,970 4X7,604 36E3,790 101,709 2,223,522 ..... Cash Income 
23,041 4i,918 36,040 12,489 337,311 ..... Income in kind 

+ 17,824 + 51,756 + 23,496 - 2,277 + 130,788.....Value of inventory chances 
236,835 507,278 428,326 111,921 2,691,621.....Gross income 
111,509 241,913 188,777 68,568 1,243,692.....0peratin & depreciation 
12 5,326 265,365 239,549 43,353 1,447,929 ..... Net income (exe supp. pay) 

323 8,227 5,256 - - l3,80ó ..... Supplenientary payments 
125,649 273,592 244,805 43,353 1,461,735 ..... Net income 

the provisions of the Prairie Farm Assistance Act. Excludes Newfoundland. 

IN KIND 
Dollars) 

5,223 12,527 7,599 1,498 bl,112 ..... Dairy products 
3,348 5,482 5,482 1,462 38,865.....Poultry & eggs 
4,217 10,055 5,836  1,263 48,648 ..... Meat 
4,403 8,293 7,876 3,590 57,b89 ..... Fruits & vegetables 	/ 

28 69 68 38 3,794 ..... Honey & maple products 
2,212 3,780 3,224 2,001 64,706.....Forest products 

13 22 34 1 315 ..... Other  products Ei 
3,597 7,690 5,921 2,636 62,182.....House rent 

23,041 47,918 36,040 12,489 337,311 ..... Total 

EXPEN3E :3 
Dollars 
11,120 20,841 20,830 9,697 120,080 ..... Taxes 
8,497 26,003 12,019 - 50,106.....Net rent 
19,095 31,353 32,397 13,864 169,378 ... ..Hired labour 
3,709 12,966 7,283 917 42,382 ..... Interest on indebtedness 
9,078 13,898 12,718 23,983 287,938 ..... Feed & seed 

138 02 5 36,225 23,443 1,772 95,746 ..... Tractor 
3,694 10,379 7,765 1,664 37,433 ..... Truck 
4,062 7,572 6,468 1,748 43,635.....Automobile / 
8,394 18,380 14,31 1  1,604 61,697 ..... Machinery repairs 	/ 
1,698 2,443 2,409 1,830 40,168 ..... Fortilizer 
1,450 3,066 2,614 1,944 27,264.....Fruit & vegetable supplies 	/ 
3,367 7,136 5,522 1,810 48,000 ..... Building repairs 
4,482 11,118 10,419 3,920 66,l70 ..... Miscellaneous 	/ 
91,671 201,380 158,198 64,753 1,089,997 ..... Total operating 
19,838 40,533 30,579 3,815 153, 695 ..... Depreciation, bldg. & machinery 

111,509 241,913 188,777 68,568 1,243,692.....Operating & depreciation 

c 

made through market channels. 	Includes only expense of operating automobiles for 
boxes, crates, sacks and nursery stock. 	Includes veterinary expenses, binder twine 
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TABLE 3A.- NET R;COME 	OF FARJ1 0P0RAT0x3 FROM 

P.E.I. 	N. S. 	N. B. 	Que. 	Ont. 

(Thousand 

1.  Cash 	inconie.. ...... ............. 20,860 36,636 44,845 349,358 677,965 
2.  Income 	in kind.................. 4,760 15,192 15,042 85,060 101,433 
3.  Value of inventory changes...... + 1,220 +1,419 +1,120 +6,203 1,044 
4.  Gross 	iricome ....... .. ... ........ 26,840 53,247 61,007 440,621 780,442 
5.  Operating & depreciation........ 14,052 32,148 28,937 189,730 339,28 
6.  Net income 	(ex. 	supp. 	ps.y.)..... 12,788 21,099 32,070 250,891 441,204 
7.  Supplementary payinents.......... - - - - - 
8.  Net 	incoine...................... 12,788 21,099 32,070 250,891 441,204 

Includes estimated rental value of farm homes and supplementary payments made und 

TABLE 3B.- IIC0liE 
- 	(Thousand 

1.  Dairy products.................. 964 2,544 3,373 12,641 16,312 
2.  Poultry& eggs.................. 750 2,241 1,565 8 ,453 12,481 
3.  Meat............................ 404 1,096 1,109 13.,211 13,461 
4.  Fruits & vegetables 	/.......... 648 2,626 2,681 12,918 16,237 
5.  Honey & maple product...... ... . 3 11 27 2,443 626 
6.  Forest products................. 1,124 3,900 4,291 22,623 18,098 
7.  Other products 	/............... 6 15 10 255 8 
Be House 	rent...................... 861 2,759 1,986 12,516 24,21 
9 • Total.... . . . . • . • . . . • . . . . as...... 4,760 15 

Includes potatoes. 	/ 	VIool and cereal produ 

TABLE 30..- 
(Thou sane 

1. Taxes 414 3,140 4,776 10,813 35,04 
2 • Net 	rent...................a 10 - - 175 2,3L 
3.  Hired labour 2,729 8,624 4,175 18,826 36,1 
4.  Interest on indebtedness 	/ 344 360 359 5,437 10,0 
5.  Feed & seed 	/ 3,323 7,594 6,365 89,327 116,06 
6.  Tractr 	 ........ 218 525 449 3,147 13,26 
7.  Truck 206 848 698 3,777 7,3 
8.  Automobile 	/ 359 816 897 3,831 15,5f 
9.  Machinery repairs 	/ 325 814 952 5,597 10,4 

10.  Fertilizer 2,757 1,823 3,869 6,713 15,4 
11.  Fruit & vegetable supplies 	/ 443 1,742 1,111 4,701 10,1 
12.  Building repairs 717 1,576 1,309 9,771 16,7p 
13.  Miscellaneous 	/ ................ 977 1,753 1,704 10,954 18,4 
14.  Total operating 12,822 29,615 26,664 173, 069 307,0 
15.  Depreciation, bldg. & machinery.  1,230 2 ,533 2,273 16,661 32,1b; 
16.  Operating & depreciation0 14,052 32,148 28,937 189,730 339,23 

/ Mortgages, agreements for sale and unsecured debts. 	Includes only purchases mae 
farm business. 	/' Includes repair parts and machine shop charges. 5/ Includes sprays, 
water rent, fence repairs, rope, salt, harc'earc, etc. 
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F-R!v1ING 0PnTI0NJ, QAflA BY VROTTINCES L - 1949 

tan. 	Sask. 	Alta. 	B. C. 	CANADA 

)o11ars) 

42,845 560,718 460,332 101,222 2,494,fbl....eCash income 
25,354 50,037 39,415 13,190 34i,463.....Income in kiud 

-16,939 -18,287 -.49,797 + 2,365 -71,652.....Vulue of inventory chances 
151,260 592,468 449,950 116,77' 2,772,b12.....Gross income 
104,804 228,153 174,791  62,553 1,174,4 0o.....0peratin 	& depreciation 
146,456 364,315 275, 1 59 54,224 1,598,206 ..... flet income (ex. 	supp. pay.) 

58 14,210 3,360 - 17,628.....Jup1ementary payments 
146,514 378,525 278,519 54,224 1,615,834 ..... Net income 

Lhe provi.ions of the Prairie Farm Assistance Act. 	/ Excludes Newfoundland. 

IN KIND 
11 i r S 

,481 14,3 60  8,780 1,593 67,048 ..... Dairy products 
6,471 6,649 1,900 44,309 ..... Poultry & es 

4,691 8,993 6,358 1,190 50,513 ..... Meat 
4,668 8,877 8,572 3,962 61,1E39.....Fruits & vegetables 	/ 

37 89 85 36 3,351 ..... Honey & maple products 
-.069 3,536 3,016 1,872 60,529.....Forest products 

12 21 34 1 362.....Other products 	/ 
3,597 7,690 5,921 2,636 62,182 ...... Icuse 	rent 
IT 	C 

 50 . 0 1 1 9 	'. 	C 	t1 

)o11rs) 
10,943 20,506 20,053 8,392 114,082 ..... Taxes 
8,853 23,212 10,834 - 45,449.....Net rent 
17,384 28,539 28,033 10,105 154,553 ..... Hired labour 

,413 12 2229 b,686 644 39,710., ... Intorest on indebtedness 
.,316 16,139 13,810 24,536 286,961 ..... Feed & seed 

1,100 34,399 21,794 1,610 87,448.....Tractor 
9,351 6,922 1,530 34,087.....Truck 

778 6,921 5,689 1,519 39,398.....Automobile 	J 
,016 17,560 13,672 1,533 58,967.....1dachinery repairs 	j 

1,776 1,993 1,581 37,208 ..... Fertilizer 
1 ,450 3,066 22,614 1,944 27,264 ..... Fruit & vegetable supplies 	/ 

7,136 5,522 1,810 48,000 ..... Bui1din 	repairs 
4,L18 11,467 10,095 3,686 63,713 ..... }4iscellaneous 	/ 

0',518 192,351 147,717 59,090 l,036,920 ..... Totul operating 
i.,286 35,802 27,074 3,463 137,486.. ... Depreciation, b1d. & machinery 
104,804 228,153 174,791 62,553 1,174,406 ..... 0peratin 	& depreciation 

hugh market channels. 	/ Includes only expense of operating automobiles for 
loxes, crte, srjc1 	nd nur:cry :tck 	6/ Inc1 1 e3 vetArin'irv cxn: 	, binr t;ine, 
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T13L 4A.- NET ICOM 1/ OF F.RM OPRAT0RS FROM 

P..I. 	N. S. 	N. B. 	Que. 	Ont. 

- (Thousand 

1.  Cash income.0............,.......... 22,295 36,990 45,634 356 ,471 664,234 
2.  Income 	in kind.... ...... . ....... .... 5,007 15,711 16,107 91,011 111,660 
3.  Value of inventory chanves.,........ -199 -1,378 -1,536 -6,525 -20,921 
4.  Gross 	income ....................... . 27.103 51,323 60,505 440,957 754,97 
5.  Operating & depreciation 	.......... 13,791 31,360 23,356 189,946 328,0E 
6.  Icet 	income 	(ex. 	supp. 	pay.) 	........ 13,312 19,963 32,149 251,011 426,8J5 
7.  Supplementary payments.............. - - - - - 
8 *  Net 	incorne.......................... 13,312 19,963 32,149 251,011  426,6e' 

1/ Includes estimated rental value 	of farm homes and supplementary payments made under 

TABLE 413.- I!COME 
Tousand 

1. Dairyproclucts... ...... ............. 1,115 2,857 4,206 14,092 19,723 
2. Poultry & eggs...................... 596 1,948 1,584 9,022 12,041 
3. 575 1,432  1,589 14,l33 19,441 
4. Fruits & vegetables i/•O••••••••.O 735 2,817 3,028 16,196 17,641 
5. Honey & maple products... ...... ..... 3 12 37 2,282 618 
6. Forest 	products........ ............ . 1,116 3,873 4,261 22,466 17,972 
7 . Other products 	J...,....,......,... 6 13 16 254 8 
8. House 	rent ........ ............,... 861 2,759 1,956 12,510 24,216 
9 . Total. ....... •... ..... 	............. 5,007 i r  7 

/ Includes potatoeso 	j 	ool and cereal product 

TO3L 	40. - 
(Thousand 

1. Taxes. .............................. 336 2,980 3,549 10,023 30,550 
2 • Net 	rent..... ......... .00a.eao..••e 9 - - 320 3,135 
3.  1Iiredlabour .... .. ..... ............. 2,289 7,996 4,100 21,590 34,52 
4.  Interest on indebtedness 	........ 326 338 336 5,172 9,467 
5.  Feed&seed/...................... 3,601 8,076 7,570 91,568 122,211 
6.  Tractor.................... ... ...... 178 429 367 2,344 10,544 
7.  Truck... ....... ..................... 174 751 647 3,466 6,680 
8.  Automobile/....................... 330 753 832 3,617 14,107 
9.  Machinery repairs 	/................ 305 764 892 5,5Et 10,149 

10.  Fertilizer ..... .. ............ ....... 2,998 1,913 3,550 5,33 12,C36 
11.  Fruit & vegetable supplies 	/....... 436 1,711 1,091 4,607 9,958 
12.  Buildint repairs.. ..... ............. 703 1,545 1,283 9,57u 16,457 
13.  Miscellaneous 	................... 938 1,690 1,653 10,924 18,078 
14.  Total 	oneratir. ........ ... ... ...... 12,623 28,946 26,200 174,077  298,200 
15.  Depreciation, b1d. & machinery..... 1,168 2,414 2,156 15,869 29,85 
16.  Operating & depreciation.... ........ 13,791 3.1,360 28, 3 56 189,9 328,088 

1/ Mortgages, agreements for sale and unsecured debts. Ej Includes only purchases 
farm business. 4/  Include renair irts and machine shon chares. 	1 
water rent, fence repairs, 



-7- 

FARMDJG oPrRATIoN3, CAA 1)A BY PRovINC0/-1948 

Jiiian. 	Sask. 	Alta. 	B. C. 	CANADA 

Dollars) 

2 47,536 533,967 452,350 103,651 2,463,148 ..... Cash income 
',964 54,912 40,914 H,988 376,874.....Inconie in kind 
-s 	,687 -13,577 -19,901 -,034 -64,684.....Value of inventory changes 

27u,187 575,322 473,36 3 115,605  2,775,338 ..... Gros 	income 
100,381 220,789 170,754 61,922 1,145,387.....Operating & depreciation 
175,80u 354,533 302,609 53,683 1,629,951 ..... I'et income 	(ex. 	supp. 	pay.) 

506 16,705 3,533 4 20,748 ..... upp1ementary payments 
1/,312 371,238 306,142 53,687 1,650,599 ..... Iet income  

t`ie Prairie Farm Assistance Act. 	&' Excludes Ne - foundland. 

7,414 16,893 10,598 1,843 78,741 ..... Dairy products 
4,212 7,677 b,522 2,047 45,649 ..... Poultry 	eggs 
4,907 1C,045 6,366 1,377 59,915 ..... Ljeat 
4,693 8,905 8,322 4,184 66,521.....Fruitc & vegetables 	' 

73 169 157 41 3,392.....Honey & maple products 
2,055 3,511 2,995 1,859 60,108 ..... Forest products 

13 22 33 1 366 .... .Other products 	/ 
3,597 7,690 5,921 2,636 62,182..,..House rent 
6, 	4 54,912 i14 I 	8 774 Ttll 

01 (i 
)J11:&rs) 
10,411 19,768 17,17:ub 7,273 102,456 ..... Taxes 
10,166 26,289 16190 - 56,109.....1et rent 
11,072 28,615 28,061 11,628 156,179 ..... Hired 	labour 

,211 11,443 6,286 794 37,373 ..... Interest on indebtedness 	/ 
10,104 17,496 14,441 24,773 299,840 ..... Feed & seed 
10,555 30,694 19,403 1,360 75,{374 ..... Tractor 
3,147 8,346 5,890 1,378 30,479 ..... Truck 
3,537 6,342 5,041 1,322 35,881 ..... Automobile 	/ 
/,586 16,494 13,738 1,345 56,84O ..... Machinery repairs 	/ 
849 1,265 1,294 1,619 31,157 ..... Fertilizer 

1,421 3,004 2,561 1,902 26,691.....Fruit & ve,etab1e supplies 	/ 
3,300 6,994 5,412 1,774 47,044.... .Buildin 	repairs 
4,601 11,575 10,72 3,626 6 3, 657 ..... 1isce11aneous 	/ 

L5,960 188,325 146,455 58,794 1, 019,580.....Total operating 
14,421 32,464 24,299 3,128 125,807 ..... Deureciation, bldg. & machinery 

100,381 220,789 170,754 ol,922 1,145,387.. .. . Oj.-e rating & depreciation 

mLde through market channels. 3/  Includes only expense of operating automobiles for 
i)xe, crito; 	uH rur€r.' 	includes veterinary expenses, binder twine 
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